“Share Capital” shall mean the total issued, subscribed and paid up share capital of the 
Company, including Equity Securities, determined on a Fully Diluted Basis, unless specified 
otherwise; 

“Subscription Amount” shall mean an aggregate consideration of INR 11,75,00,301 (Indian 
Rupees Eleven Crore Seventy Five Lakh Three Hundred and One only) to be invested by the 

Investors for subscription of the Subscription Shares, in accordance with the terms of the 
SSSHA. 

“Subscription Price” shall mean INR 81 (Indian Rupees Eighty One only) per Subscription 
Share, including a premium of INR 71 (Indian Rupees Seventy One only), to be paid by the 
Investors for subscription of the Subscription Shares, in accordance with the terms of the 
SSSHA.  

“Subscription Shares” shall mean 14,50,621 (Fourteen Lakh Fifty Thousand Six Hundred and 
Twenty One ) Equity Shares to be issued and allotted to the Investors on Closing in accordance 
with the terms of the SSSHA. 

“SSSHA” shall mean the share subscription and shareholders agreement dated November 15, 2025, 
executed by and between the parties thereto at Ahmedabad, India;